

No. 12-8078

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
FREE SPEECH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

—◆—
**On Appeal From United States District Court
For The District Of Wyoming-Cheyenne (Judge Skavdahl)
Case No.: 2:12-cv-00127-SWS**

—◆—
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF
—◆—

BENJAMIN T. BARR
10737 Hunting Ln.
Rockville, MD 20850
Telephone:
202-595-4671
benjamin.barr
@gmail.com

STEPHEN KLEIN
WYOMING LIBERTY GROUP
1902 Thomes Avenue
Suite 201
Cheyenne, WY 82001
Telephone: 307-632-7020
stephen.klein@wyliberty.org

JACK SPEIGHT
4021 Snyder Ave.
Cheyenne, WY 82001
Telephone:
307-635-1239
jbspeight
@gmail.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Related Cases.....	viii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of Facts.....	5
Statement of Standard of Review.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	14
I. Introduction.....	14
II. The First Amendment Compels Speech Protective Standards for Injunctive Relief.....	15
III. Free Speech is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	19
A. Clarity over Confusion: PAC Status and Disclosure are Very Different.....	19
B. The FEC’s Definition of Express Advocacy is Unconstitutional and Statutorily Infirm.....	24
C. The FEC’s Practice for Determining Regulated Contributions is Invalid.....	34
D. The FEC’s Policies and Practices for Determining PAC Status are Unconstitutional.....	38
E. Something More Troubling than Mere Disclosure: a Prior Restraint Against Grassroots Speakers.....	53
IV. Free Speech Suffered Irreparable Harm.....	56
V. The Balance of Harms Favor Relief.....	57
VI. Injunctive Relief Would Promote the Public Interest.....	58
VII. Conclusion.....	59

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Addendum	
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	
Certificate of Virus Protection	
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	57
<i>American Constitutional Law Foundation v. Buckley (ACLF I)</i> , 120 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1997)	41, 42, 53
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, <i>Stumbo v. Anderson</i> , 543 U.S. 956 (2004).....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	9, 17
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	25, 55
<i>Buckley v. ACLF (ACLF II)</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	42
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. Alabama Judicial Inquiry Comm’n</i> , 111 F.Supp.2d 1224 (M.D.Ala. 2000)	57
<i>Center for Democracy & Technology v. Pappert</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	55
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1112 (2007)	27
<i>Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Ireland</i> , 613 F.Supp.2d 777 (S.D.W.Va. 2009).....	57
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	58
<i>Citizens for Tax Reform v. Deters</i> , 518 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	55
<i>Colorado Right to Life Cmte. v. Coffman (CRTL)</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	35
<i>Doctor John’s, Inc. v. City of Sioux City, Iowa</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (N.D. Iowa 2004).....	19
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Cmte.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2307 (2012)	30
<i>FEC v. GOPAC</i> , 917 F.Supp. 851 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	44, 46, 49
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life (MCFL)</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>FEC v. Survival Education Fund</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995)	36
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life (WRTL)</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	17
<i>Federal Communications Comm’n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	25
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	57
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Ben. Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	17
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	24
<i>Heideman v. South Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	25
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968)	14, 25
<i>Johnson v. Bergland</i> , 586 F.2d 993 (4th Cir. 1978).....	57
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	14
<i>Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout</i> , 653 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Maine Right to Life Committee v. FEC</i> , 914 F. Supp. 8 (D. Me. 1995), <i>aff’d per curiam</i> , 98 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945).....	15
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	27, 39
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	29
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. Swanson (MCCL)</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	8, 22
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera (NMYO)</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010).....	12, 27, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	25
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)	18, 19
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	55
<i>Pacific Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)	58
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. United States Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 823 F.Supp.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	58
<i>Right to Life of Dutchess Co., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	26
<i>Riley v. National Fed. Of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	35
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010).....	42, 43
<i>Stromberg v. People of the State of California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	24
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	55
<i>Unity08 v. FEC</i> , 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	46
<i>Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n v. Leavitt</i> , 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001).....	56
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	35
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life State Political Action Committee v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011).....	47, 56

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND POLICIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)	15
11 C.F.R. § 100.5	6
11 C.F.R. § 100.11	6
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(a)	6
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b)	<i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. § 100.29	25
11 C.F.R. § 100.57	11, 36
11 C.F.R. § 102.4	50
11 C.F.R. § 109.21	25
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)(3)	34
11 C.F.R. § 110.20(i)	25
2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A)	2
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)	20
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)	20
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)	49
2 U.S.C. § 437f	6
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)	26
2 U.S.C. § 441d(2)	20
2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)	34
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2201-02	4
“Explanation and Justification for Final Rules on Express Advocacy,” 60 Fed. Reg. 35292 (July 6, 1995)	28
“Political Committee Status,” 72 Fed. Reg. 5595, 5596 (Feb. 7, 2007)	31, 38, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
MUR 5831 (Softer Voices), FGCR (FEC 2008), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/10044282395.pdf	32
MUR 5831 (Softer Voices), Statement of Reasons of Commissioner Donald F. McGahn (FEC 2011), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/11044284675.pdf	32, 46, 47
MUR 5842 (Economic Freedom Fund), Statement of Reasons of Com- missioners Cynthia L. Bauerly and Ellen L. Weintraub (FEC 2009), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/29044241152.pdf	32
MUR 5977 (American Leadership Project) FGCR (FEC 2008), <i>availa- ble at</i> http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/10044264601.pdf	50
MUR 5988 (American Future Fund), FGCR (FEC 2008), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/10044272836.pdf	32
MURs 6051 and 6052 (Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.), FGCR at 10 (2009), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/10044263012.pdf	32
MUR 6073 (Patriot Majority 527s), FGCR (FEC 2009), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/10044264544.pdf	31
